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million Nos. per annum, No formal
proposal for starting the factory in the
joint sector has been received from the
Corporation.

(¢) Dces not aiise.

INTERLINKING OF INDIA AND CEYLON
THROUGH MICRO WAVE SYSTEM

*101. SHRI PRANAB
MUKHERJEE :

SHRI K. B. CHETTRI :
DR. R. K, CHAKRABARTI :
SARDAR AMJAD ALL:

KUMAR

Will the Mimster of COMMUNICA-
TIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Government of India
have nmade any proposal to the
Government of Ceylon to link the two
countries with a micro wave system;
and

(b) if so, what has been the reaction
of the Ceylonese Government thereto ?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA) : @)
Yes, Sir.

(b) The proposal is presently under
the consideration of the Government of
Ceylon.

*102. [Transferred to the 16th May,
1972).

JOINT SECTOR PROJECTS

*103. SHR LOKANATH MISRA @
SHRI CHANDRAMOULI
JAGARLAMUDI :

SHRI K. C. PANDA:
SHRI SUNDAR MANI PATEL :

will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :
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(a) the names of the industrial
concerns floated after 1st April, 1970,

where the cost of project is Rs. 10 crores
or more; e '

(b) the number out of them which are
in the joint sector ; and

(¢) the criteria adopted by Government
for deciding which of these projects should
be in the joint sector?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT  (SHRI MOINUL
HAQUE CHOUDHURY): (a)to (¢) A

statement is laid on the Table of the
House.

STATEMRNT

(a) Industrial concerns may be floated
in respect of industries covered by the
schedule to the industries (Development
& Reguiation) Act and otherwise,
Information regarding the fixed assets of
individual undertakings for which licences/
letters of intent have been issued under
the industries (Development & Regulation)
Act is being maintained only from the
year 1971 From the information
avajlable, it appears that no licence or
letter of intent was issued during the
year 1971 and up to 31-3-1972 to any
company which was registered under the
Companies Act, 1956 during the period
1-4-70 to 31-12-71, for a project involving
fixed assets of Rs, 10 crores and above.

{b) and (c¢) In view of the answer

given at (a) above, the question does not
arise ’
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H{ENQUIRY COMMISSION ON THE CONCERN
OF BIRLA BROTHERS

*104. SHRIMATI LAKSHMI KU-
MAR] CHUNDAWAT : Will the Minis~
ter of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
be plased to state :

(a) whether the enquiry Commission
consultuted to enquire wto the working of
the concerns of Birla Brothers has since
started functioning;

{b) whether all the papers relating to
the allegation levelled by Shri Chandersh-
ekhar, M.P. have been handed over to the
above Commission; and

(¢) by when this commission is likely to
complete its work 7]

wiaifos fasra w=t (st dgqw
gF Swd) : (%) Aigifis arsda
Afg ara afafs & ad & sfeafea
afarfraars, g&t a1 gafaay, %
Jerg), faad oI F sy qmar § 5
wa a3 Wiifas @) # ary g §
IAHT AT FIX AT fagar qrg aygi
% farg g3 fatsre At N F qig

[RAJYA SABHA]

1o Questions 44

WA & fag Wi e g fagsa
fra a7 az-a3 srnfos g8l & W
AN (AIF FEE) J F A0
#3 faar § 1

(@) =t IzR@T, 99T 9I&T A
qMF A WIQqT AT F HOOEATT
fa®ly sgaa & @@ 4 F WA FTEE
S A guT gas ¢ fRgag ¥
agA=aT wianr fafae g=rea, fawmen
gt Sifgwrfeal & |gua-gqug 9T
GIE  WIET @ 9T HIR Aar @18
qiT w7 i smEws gET & 7w
qrET & ) wr @ F

(1) wERr FT FrawE 18-2-1973
aF g SR awFaa: A § &
va wafa & {ex waw Agar foad
wegd FC AT

t+[THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MOINUL
HAQUE CHOUDHURY) (a) The
Commission of Inquiry on Large Indu-
strial Houses (Sarkar Commission) appoi-
nted by the Government to enquire into
instances of irregularities, lapes or impro-
pricties referred to in the Report of the
Industrial Licensing Policy Inquiry Com-
mittee which have allegedly taken place to
the advantage of the Large Industrial
Houses and also into certajn specific alleg-
ation against the Birla Group of concerns,
has started functioning;

'

(b) Such of the papers as were with the
special Commissioner regarding allegations
made by Shri Chandrasekhar. MP, had
been handed over to the Commission at
the time of commencement of its work.
Subsequently, the Commission had and
has been requisitioning files from time to
time from vnrious Ministries, Departments

1 ] Enghish traoslation.
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and authorities and these are being
supplied as and when required.

(¢) The Commission’s tenure isup to
18-2.1973 within which period it is
normally expected to  submit its
report.]

oL s

SMALL SCALE PLASTIO INDUSTRIES

*105 SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : Will
the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DRBVE-
LOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that small scale
plastic industries have lately been facing
prospects of closure for want of basic raw
materials like PVC Resin, low and high
density polyethene; and if so, the present
estimated requirement and availability of
thesc raw materials
stries;

for small indu-

(b) whether PVYC Resin manufactured
in India by large scale industries, is mostiy
corsumed by large scale industrial units to
the detriment of the smaller units; and

(¢) whether Government propose to

* meet the requircments of the small units in

the country by allocating a specified per-

eentage of these raw materials for them or

by importing the same; and if so. the
details of the proposal?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MOINUL
HAQUE CHOUDHURY): @a)to(c) A
statement is laid on the Table of the
House.

.

STATEMENT

(a) There is at present, no represen-'
tation regarding shortage of P.V.C. Resine.
However, there have been representation
about the shortage of low and gh density
polyethelenc.  Detailed information n
regard to the requirements of these mate-
rials for the small scale sector is being
collected from. the State Directors of
Industries, : A j3

[11 MAY 1972]

H
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to Question; 46

{b) There is no distribution control on
PV C. resins. The large scale manufac-
turers of P,V C, Resins utilise only a
certain percentage of their production for
captive consumption. They distribute
their production according to past off-take
to various consumers. The quantity of
P.V.C. Resins retained for captive consu-
mption by manufacture of Resins has not
increased.
Cogr

(¢) There is no proposal as at present
to allocate raw materials to the small scale
unils on a percentage basis. in respect
of low density polyethelene the Ministry
of Petroleum and Chemicals have asked
the State Trading Corporation to import
3000 tonnes from Rupee payment areas. .
In addition, during the year 1972-73,
provision has been made to allow import
of this item to actual users to the extent
of 259 of their entilement. Since
shortage of lugh density polyethelene, was
due to temporary shut-down of the produ-
ction unit, which has smce re-opened

no long term measure is required to
be taken.

[N

MANUFACTURE OF SCOOTERS

*106 SHRI DHARAM CHAND
JAIN : Will the Minister of INDUST-
R1IAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to
state

I
i

(a) the number of orders for scobters
pending as on 31st December, 1969, 3lst
December, 1970, and 31st December, 1971,
make-wise; and

3
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(b) the total number of scooters 1anu-
factured, make-wisc, during the years
1969-70 and 1970.71 and the installed
capacity of the manufacturing units ?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT (SHRT MOIKUL
HAQUE CHOUDHURY) : (a) and (b)
A statement is laid on the Table of the
House,



